Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[272.16] Section 1. Determination of value of specific part of land transferred. In the event the seller and the purchaser fail to file the agreement as prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 272.16, the county auditor of any county may, before making a transfer of a specific part of any tract assessed, request the assessment supervisor or the county assessor to determine the mount of assessed valuation to be transferred therewith. The valuation so fixed shall be conclusive, except that either party to the division may appeal to the district court of the county in which the land is situated for a determination, made in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1945, Chapter 278.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 620—H. F. No. 1782

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary and clerk hire of the clerk of district court in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary and clerk hire in office of clerk of district court in certain counties. In any county now or hereafter containing not less than 19 nor more than 21 organized townships and having not less than 37,000 nor more than 39,000 inhabitants according to the 1940 federal census, and having property of a taxable value for the year 1948 exclusive of money and credits of not less than \$20,000,000 and not more than \$23,000,000, the annual salary of the clerk of the district court shall be \$2,500 plus the fees accruing to and collected through the office of the clerk. The amount of clerk hire in such office shall be \$4,200 annually, and such additional sums as may be allowed by order of the district court.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 621-H. F. No. 1788

An act relating to elections in villages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 212.35, Subdivision 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 212.35, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 119, Section 108, is amended to read:

212.35. Subd. 2. Date of election; terms. The mayor, one constable, one trustee, and, if elective, the treasurer, shall be elected in each odd-numbered year. One constable, one trustee, and, if elective, the assessor and clerk shall be elected in each even-numbered year; and an additional trustee shall be elected every third year in every village operating under an optional plan of government. Terms of present incumbents not conforming to this schedule shall be extended for one year.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 622-H. F. No. 1823

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of coroner in counties having a population of more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 241, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1941, Chapter 241, Section 1, be amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; salary of coroner. In all counties of this state having *more than 300,000* and less than 450,000 inhabitants, the coroner shall be a duly licensed and practicing physician and surgeon and the salary of the coroner shall be \$4,600 annually.

Sec. 2. This Act shall be effective January 1, 1950.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 623—H. F. No. 1826

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain cities of the fourth class to appropriate certain funds from their municipal liquor store or